million to be applied as

general working capital

which mainly consists

of payments for office

rent, salary and

professional fees.

10 April 2012 Placing up to

33,760,000 new

Shares under the

general mandate

HK$9 million To apply to potential

acquisition activities

as identified by the

Group from time to

time and as the

general working

capital of the Group

Approximately HK$1.37

million for the Group’s

general working capital

and approximately

HK$7.63 million

applied to pay the

deposit for the

Acquisition

Total  HK$71.9 million

Save as disclosed above, the Company did not raise any other funds by issue of equity securities

during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

-7-

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:–

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of Placing
 Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Directors

Mr. Wong Wai Sing (“Mr. Wong”) (Note 1) 112,076 0.03 112,076 0.02

Mr. Tsang Ho Ka Eugene (“Mr. Tsang”) (Note 2) 7,940,104 1.86 7,940,104 1.57

Public

Placees - - 78,370,000 15.54

Other public shareholders 418,101,117 98.11 418,101,117 82.87

Total 426,153,297 100.00 504,523,297 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong is the chairman of the Company and a non-executive Director. Of the 112,076 Shares, 75,676 Shares are held

by Ming Kei International Holding Company Limited, a company which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong.

Accordingly he is deemed to be interested in the 75,676 Shares.

2. Mr. Tsang is a non-executive Director.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the

Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to